Resolution 2024-04 American River Flood Control District

CALLING GENERAL DISTRICT ELECTION

WHEREAS, an election will be held within the American River Flood Control District, Divisions 4 and 5, on November 5, 2024, for the purpose of electing one (1) Trustees to the Board of Trustees from each Division; and

WHEREAS, a statewide general election will be held within the County of Sacramento on the same day; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code Section 10403 requires jurisdictions to file with the Board of Supervisors, and a copy with the Registrar of Voters, a resolution requesting consolidation with a statewide election:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the American River Flood Control District requests the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County to consolidate the regularly scheduled By-district Election with the statewide election to be held on November 5, 2024; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that each Trustee shall be a registered voter of the division and shall have resided therein at least one year next preceding their appointment or election; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person desiring to be a candidate at any election for Trustees shall also file a statement under oath that they are a registered voter within the district and that they will not withdraw their name before the election; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the candidate is to pay for the publication of the candidate's statement, pursuant to Election Code Section 13307, such publication cost to be pre-paid by the candidate to the Voter Registration and Elections office; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the number of words that a candidate may use in their candidate's statement shall be limited to 200 words; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the American River Flood Control District agrees to reimburse the Registrar of Voters for actual costs accrued, such costs to be calculated by the method set forth in the County's current Election Cost Allocation Procedures.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the case of a tie between multiple candidates, the Registrar of Voters will select the winner by lot.

PASSED AND UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED this 12th day of April, 2024.

ATTEST:

Secretary

President